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Informatiipersonale

None / Prenume Ciobica Alin Stelian
Adresa
Telefon

E-mail alin.ciobica@uaic.ro  J rh\ a

Na!ionalitate Romana
Data na§terii 14.06.1981

Experientaprofesionala

Perioada 2009 -2013

FunG!ia sau postul ocupat Asistent cercetare

Activifeti §iresponsabilit5ti Cercetare

Nunele §i adresaangajatorului Facultatea de Biologic, Universitatea "A1. I.Cuza", Iasi

Domenii principale Fiziologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimie, Biologic
studiate/competentedobandite Moleculara.

Perioada 2008 - 2011

Functia sau postul ocupat C ercetator stiintiflc

Activit5ti §iresponsabilitapi Cercetare

Nunele Si adresaangajatorulul Laboratorul de Fiziologie Experimentala si Aplicata al Academiei Romane, Filiala Iasi

Domenii principalestudiate/competentedobandite Fiziologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimi€

Perioada 2011 -prezent

Functia sau posful ocupat Cercetator stiintific Ill
Numele §i adresaangajatorului Centrul de Cercetari Biomedicale al Academiei Romane, Filiala Iasi

Domenii principalestndiate/competen[edobfrodite Fiziologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimie

Perioada 2013 - Z014

Functia sau postul ocupat Cercetator stiintific Ill
Numele §i adresaangajatorului Facultatea de Biologic, Universitatea "A1. I.Cuza.', Iasi

Domenii principale Fiziologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimie, Biologic
studiate/competentedobandite Moleculara.

Perioada 2014-2020

Functia sau postul ocapat Cercetator stiintific 11



Nunele §i adresaangajatomlui Faouhatea de Biologic., Univer§itatea €.A1. I.Cuza", Iasi

Domenii principale Firiologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimie, Biologic

studiate/competentedobandite Mo]eculara.

Perioada 2020- prezent

Functia sau postul ocupat Cercetator stiintific I

Numele\§iadresaangajatorului Facultatea de Biologic, Uriversitatea "Al. I.Cuza", Iasi

Domenii principale Fiziologia animalelor si a omului; Neurofiziologie si Comportament, Biochimie, Biologic
studiate/competentedobandite Moleculara.

Nunele §i tipul instittryieideinvatinfrot Facultatea de Biologic, Universitatea "Al. I.Cuza", Iasi

Limba{i) straina{e)cunoscuta{e) Engl€za, Franceza  " `:

Autoevaluare i ntelegere                                        Vo rbire                                     S c riere            I

Ascultare                 Citire                      Participare la                     Discurs oral                   Exprimare scrisa
conversatie

Foarte bide          Foart.e bine                  Foarte bine                       Forte bine                        Foarte bineLimba Engleza
B ire                    B ine                            B ire                                 B ire                                 B ine

Limba Franceza
Nivel europecrm {*}

Competent€ §i Organizar€a  workshopului  "Saptamana  Cr€ierului"  {„Brain  Awareness  W€€k"),  in  martie

aptitudini 2008, printr-un grant ca§tigat in cadrul unei competitii organizate de Funda[ia Dana din SUA §i

organizatorice Federat.ia European5 De Neuro§tiinte (FENS).
http://fens.mdc-berlin.de/media/pdfroaw|?rojects_2008.pdf

Act±vitate de €er€€tare Domenii de  €ompetenta:  Fiziologia animalelor si  a omului; Neurofiziologie  si  Comportament,
stiintirlca Biochimie

Lucrari §tiintifice pubHcate: 180 lucrari in extenso indexate ISI
Contracte de cercetare:

•     Director de project CNCSIS TD nr. 464/2007-"Interactiunea dintre sistemele colinergic si

catecolaminergic  in procesele  de  invatare  si memorare  la  sobolan".  Perioada 2007-2008

(180.000RON).
•     Cercetator  in  cadrul proiectului  PN  11  IDEI,  85/2008,  "hapactul  unor  superantigene  de

origine bacteriana asupra statusului fiziologic al organismului animal". Perioada 2008 -2011

(I.000.000  RON).  Director proiect:  Lector Dr.  Lucian  IIritcu,  Universitatea  „Alexandru
loan Cinza", Iasi.

•     Voluntar -Resourees pilot centre for cross-border preservation of the aquatic biodiversity of

Prut RIver, Code MIS ETC  1150 ~ value EUR 3.254.292, Duration {dates}   2012-05-07 -
2015-05-07,leader maria.sava@uaic.ro Project Partners: Academy of Scignces of Moldorya
si Institute of Zoology -[ Moldova ]

•      Proiect intern Universit.ate "A1.  I.  Cuza" Iasi, nr.  GI-2014-01/din decembrie 2014.  Valoare

proiect 20.000  lei=4500  Euro.  "Studiu referitor  la  relevanta  stresului  oxidativ  si  posibila
administrare a unor mimetici pentm antioxidantii enzimatici in cadrul unui model animal de
autism"

•     Director de proiect TE "STUDIU COMPLEX PRIVIND RELEVANTA ADMINI.STRARII

DE OXITOCINA IN UNELE MODELE ANIMALE DE B0LI NEUROPSIHIATRICE", in.
PNII-RU-TE-2014, Perioada 2015 -2017 {550.000 RON).

•     GRANT  INTERNATIONAL  -  Director de  proiect  {2  PI  are  leaders  of this  grant}  "The

.Potential Effect of Behavioral Stimulation on Social Competence in Dogs (via Endogenbus
Oxytoc,in Release)" -Bial Fundation for Science-41.500 Eur, 2016-1017, co-PI with Arma

REs-Hungary.
•     Director   de   proiect   STUDIU   COMPLEX   PRIVIND   INTERACTIUNILE   DINTRE

STATUSUL       STRESELUI       OXIDATIV,       PROCESELE       INFLAMATORII       SI
MANIFESTARILE  REUROLOGICE  IN  PATOFIZIOLOGIA   COLONELUI  IRITABIL

quoDELE ANIMALE SI PACIENTI UMANI) ", 2018-2020, NR. 58 DIN 02/05/2018, ffN-



e

HI-P1-I.1-TE-2016-1210},448.355..00LEI.

Pr€mii internationale:

Premiul  pentru  eel  mai  bun  poster  la  ``The  3rd  International  Congress  on  Brain  and
Behaviour",  Salonic,  Grecia,  28  noiembrie  -2  decembrie  2007,  cu  posterul  "Cognitive
disorders in 6-hydroxydopamine-induced rat model of Parkinson's dis€as€". Chairlnan of the
Poster Award : Constantin Bouras, Prof. of Neuropathology, University of Geneva.

"Young Investigator Award"  in  cadrul  "Summer Neuropeptid€  Conference",  20  -23  Iuli€

2009, Salzburg, Austria. Chair of the conference:   Prof. Hlam Gozes (Tel-Aviv University}
and prof. Eb€rhard weih€ (Marburg Institute).                                                       r=

"Young Investigator Award" in cadrul „4lst Meeting of the European Brain and Behaviour

Society (EBBS)", 13 -18 Septembrie 2009, Rodos, Grecia. Chair of Young Investigator Award:
Prof. Verity Brown, University of St. Andrews, Scotia.

The  Scholarship  Award  for  Excelence  at  "8th  International  M€€ting  for  brain  energy
metabolism - Neurodegbneration and Regeneration", 27 Iunie- I Iulie, 2008, Befjing, China.
President Albert Cheung Hoi Hu, Peking University

The International Brain Research Organization QBRO) Trav€] Grant Prize for The So€i€ty
for Neuroscience (SFN} 41st Annual Meeting Conference, Washington, DC, 12-16 November
2011, with the  article "Oxidative stress  status in  patients treated with  typical vs.  atypical
antipsychofics". Chair of the IBR0 Fellowships Committee: Prof. Marta Hallak.

Department-Department  Cooperation  Grant  Prize  quuropean  Federation  of Neurologi€al
Societies) - Department of Neurology  - Aristotle University  (Thessalonikf,  Greece} - Prof.
Stavros Baloyannis. Martie-Mai 2011.

IBR0 Young  Investigator  Program  Prize- Invited  to  Prof Maurizio  Pocchiari  - Institute
Superiore di Sanita-Roma. Iunie-Iulfe 2011.

IBRO-CEERC-WERC InEurope Short Stay Fellowship 2012-13 Programme - D€partm€nt of
Neurology - Aristotle University  (Thessaloniki,  Greece) -Dr. Ioannis Mavroudis.  October-
November 2012.

The International Brain Research Organization aBRO) Travel Grant Award for The Society for
Neuroscienc€   2013   Conference,   November   9-13,   Sam   Diego,   California,   with   the   article
"Angiotensin-{l-7} Central administration induces anriolyti€-Hke €ffe€ts in elevated plus maze

and de€r€ased oxidative stress in the amygda]a". Chair: Aileen Guillaum€, IBRO Professional
Development Program.

Financial  Aid  Grant  for  5th  World  Congress  on  Pain  October  6-11,  2014,  Buenos  Alrcs,
Argentina with the paper "Angiotensin-{l-7) intracerebroventricular administration generates
analgesic effects in hot-plate task and decreased oxidative stress". Chair of the Financial Aid
Competition Dr. Charles lnturrisi, Department of Pharmacology, W€ill Cornell M€di€al College,
New York.

CDE Grant for the 27th ECNP Congress of Applied and Translational Neuroscience  18-210ctober
2014, Berlin with the poster „The relevance of oxidative stress status in fn-st episode and recuITent
depression".    Chair:    Dr.   Petra   Hoogendoom,   Project   Manager   for   Science,   Education   &

Communication, ECINP.

Best Poster Award - in the "4th International Congress on Neurobiology, Psychopharmacology
and Treatment Guidance", Agios Nikolaos Crete, Greece, May 14-17 2015, with the poster called
"The relevance of some memory deficits in a valproic acid-induced rat model of autism". Chair of

the Poster Award Jury: Konstantinos N. Fountoulckis, Professor of psychiatry.

Selected for the Tournament for Young Neurologists Competition @asic Scienee} in 1 ST
CONGRESS OF THE EUROPEAN ACADEMY OF NEUROLOGY, Berlin, Germany, June 20-23
2015, with the paper "Pain manifestations in an MPTP-induced rat model of Parkinson's disease".

Selection coniittee: Prof. A. Federico, Siena/Italy, Prof. G. Stoll, Wuerzburg/Germany, Prof. G.
Moonen, Chameux-Herve/Belgium.



The paper "Memory deficits in a ketamifie-induced rat model of schizophrenia" was selected for an
WFSBP Educational Grant in 12th World Congress of Biological Psychiatry* 14-18 June 2015..
Athens, Greece.

Fellowship for the Alzheimer's Association International Conference-AAIC 2015, 18 -23
July 2015, Washington, D.C. with the paper "The hateraction Between Decreased Short-term
Spatial Memory and hicreased Oxidative Stress in a Scopolamine-Induced rat model of Alzheimer's
Disease". Selection comittee: Nicole Sanders, Senior Specialist, Alzheimer's Association.

AI Idrisi Erasmus Bul.sary for Staff - October- November 2016 - University of Cairo {Top 500
University} - visiting 7 Faculties (Faculty of Medicine, Faculty of Science, Faculty of Pharmacy,
Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Faculty of Physical Therapy, Faculty of Agriculture, Faculty of
Nursing}, delivering  12  oral speeches  regarding the  relevance of tl]e intranasal  oxytocin  and
oxidative stress status in most of the neuro psychiatric disorders - animal models and human

patients  {as  well  as  other  research  aspects  from  our  lab  in  lasi},  visiting  more  then  38
laboratories    and   establishing   some   important   future   r€s€arch    collaborations   in   the
aforem entioned faculties.

Euil

Burse {"Travel Awards") pentru participare la conferinte internationale :
1.  Travel Award fn €adrul `€Sinapsa Neuroscien€e  Conference  '07" Ljubljana, Slovenda, 5-7
0ctombrie 2007.
Grant  oferit  prim  competitie  de  catre  ''International  Brain  Research  Organization"  prim
intermediul " Slovenian Neuroscience Association".
2.             Travel Award in cadrul "International Neuroimmunology symposium" 13-14 Martie
2008, University College of Dublin UCD, Irlanda. {30 de pun€te).
Grant  oferit  prim  competitie  de  €atre  Unium€a  Europeana  prim  imterm€diul  "Mari€  Curfe
Molecular Neuroimmunology Society".
3.             Travel Award fin cadrul "First European synapse Meeting", Bordeaun, Frantfl, 26-28
Martie 2008.
Grant  oferit  prim  €ompetitie  de  €atre  Unfunea  Europeana  prim  intermediul  "Eusynaps€
Integrated Proj ect".
4.             Travel Award ^m cadrul "9th European congress of Neuropathology", Atena, Greria,
8-10 Mai 2008.

Grant oferit prim €ompetitie de €atre ``British Neuropathologi€al Society".
5.             Travel  Award  in  cadrul  "5th  International  Symposium  on  Neuroprotectiom  and
Neuror€pair -Cerebral Isch€mia and Stroke'', 17-20 Mat, 2008, Magdeburg, Germania.
Grant oferit prim competitie de catre Universitatea Magdeburg.
6.             Travel Award fn cadrul ``8th Int€rnationa] Meeting for brain energy metabolism -
Neurodegenerafron and Regeneration", 27 Iunie- I Iulie, 2008, Beijing, China.
Grant oferit prim competie de catre "International Society for Neurochemistry".
7.             Travel Award fn cadrul "ECNP workshop on Neuropsy€hopharmacology for Youttg
Scientists in Europe", 5-8 Martie 2009, Nisa, Franta
Grant oferit prim competitie de catre "European College of Neuropsychopharmacology"
8.             TI.avel Award in €adrul „9th World Congress of Biological Psychiatry", 28 Iunie-2
Iulie, 2009, Paris, Franta.
Grant oferit prim €ompetiti€ de „World F€d€ration of So€i€ties of Biologi€a`l Psychiatry".
9.              TI.aiming Award in cadrul „19th Meeting of the European Neurological society'!, 20-
24 Iunie 2009, Milano, Italia.
Grant oferit prim competitie de "European Neurological Society".
10.           Travel Award in cadrul "XIV European conference on Developmental psychology",
18-22 August 2009, VIlnius, Lituania.
Grant   oferit   prim   competitie   de   "Jacobs   Foundation"   prim   „Huropean   Society   for
Dev€lopm€ntal Psychology".
11.           Travel Award in cadrul ''XVIII WFN World Congress on Parkinson's Disease and
Other Movement Disorders",13-16 Decembrie 2009, Miami, SUA.
Grant oferit prim competitie de "Melvin Yahr International Parkimson's Disease Foundation"

prim „Kenes International".
12.           Travel Award in cadrul "ECNP workshop on Neuropsychopharmacology for Young
Scientists in Europe", 4-7 Martie 2010, Nisa, Franta.
Grant oferit prim competitie de catr€ "European College of Neuropsy€hopharma€ology"
13.            Training and Travel Award in cadrul „20th Meeting of the Huropean Neurol®gical
Society", 19 -23 June 2010, Berlin
Grant oferit prim competitie de "European Neurologi€al Society".
14.            Travel rant in cadrul "Fens Forum", 3-7 Jut Amsterdam.
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flso                Ei"grsary   &m   8adiREE  XVEEth   Emtermati®maE   g®mgEBgs§   Of  FapeEfiF®p&8ffi®fi®.gy   {E€N   2®£®}ts

SaEzbREng, Austriao Septemfoeff flfl  a 159 2®10.

Bursa ®ferita prim €®mpeffiffi€ de HmteFmaffi®maE Socfefty Sf N€uE.®pagfedi®g37 a

16-            Bursary  st  travdi  grant  iH  €adrmE  14th  C®mgress  Of tfue  EmFcpcam  Fedez.affi®m  ®F

N€ur®Iogi€al Societies {EENS}9 Geneva, 25RE to 2Sth September 2018.
Burma  oferita  prim  competitie  d€ European  Federation  of NeuroEogi€aE  S®deties  {EFENS}9 fin
timp  €e  travdi  granful a  feet ®ferit  prim  €ompctiti€  de YNT  que  European  Ass®giati®RE  ®f
Young Neurologists and Trainees).
17.           Travel  grant  in. €adrul  W®rEd  Federation  of  Societies  ®f  Biological  Psychiatry

{WFSBP}g Prngqc, 29 May -2 Jqn€ 2011.
Bursa  of€ritr  prim  competitie  d€  "7F`SBP  -  World  Federation  of  So€i€ties  Of  Biological
peychfatry.
http:/farm.wlsbp-congress.erg/edenffi€-programme/grants-awards.html
Contact: wfsbp20l I @€po-hanger.d€
18. Travel grant in cadrul 8th WORLD CONGRESS 0F IBRO,14-18 Iuli€ 2011, fflorenfa.
Bursa of€rita prim comp€titi€ de int€mational Brain Res€ar€h Organization.
19. Bursa in  €adrul  l§th  Congress  of the  European  Federation  of Neurologica]  So€i€ti€s

aENS* Budapesta,10-13 S€ptenbrie 2011.
Bgrsa oferitr prim €ompe#tie d€ European Federation or NeurologE€al Societies qENS}.
20-          Tra"t grant p€ntru Alzh€iner's A!so€iation htemational cobf€ren€€ qcAD},16-
21July 2011, Paris.
21.          Travel  grant  pentru  XK  World  Congress  on  Parlrinson's  disease  and  Related
Disorders, Shangivai, China, 11-14 December 2011.
22.          Travel grant pentrq 8th FENS Foxpm of Neuroseienc€ -Barcelona July 14-18, 2012.
23.          Travel g!rmt perfu l4th world congress on pain, August 27-31, 2012. RElano.
24.          Travel grant pentru lltb world congress of Biological paychiatry, Z3 -27 June 2013,
Kyoto, Japan.
Bursa oferifa prim €®mp€tlti€ de World Federation of So€leties of Biological Psy€hlatry.

2S.  Trrmel grant pentru 3ex Wordd Congr€se on ParHnson's Disease and Related Disorders,
Geneva, Switz€tland, 8-11 D€€€mher, 2013.
Grant Ofdit prim compedtie de Melvin Yalr international Parkiuson's Disease Foundation and the
Association of packinsonism and Related "sorders.

FINrfued Res€apcher in top 500 UniversREes.. arume pre8eutarilqu)

1.    Sweden-Umca  University:  „Th€  lmporfan€e  of  a  60IDA  induced  rat  model  of
Park±nson's disease at the behavioral and Central oridafive stress level" - 1a Faculfatea de
Medieinaa din Cadrful Uriv. Umea. - £807

2.    Bcrfu - Fred€ Uriiv€rs!ffi* Bedin: tTh€ rel€vapce of the oridativ€ stress status in some
pourapsy€hiatrf€  disorders:  foensing  on  animal  models"  -  Facultatea  de  Medicina
Vedednara. din cadrul Frei€ tJri¥. Eeriin. - ?+jJj

3.    South iffica, Wits, Sth®ol of Ph§redology, "The importan€€ Of nddrriv€ stress in some
penropay€hfath€ disorders:  animal models and humans"- Faculty of Health Sciences,
wits urivusity -£oJ i

4.    Uhiv€rEife Paul Sabati€r Touloqsq  Centre de R€cher€hes sur la Cognftlon ADinal€g
Toulouse,  France:  «Strrtying  apm€  rat  mod€!s  of  n€uropaychlatri€  ¢isord€rs  .  The
pekeryanes of oridarfure Stress« -£8J 5

S.    Uutv€rsity ®f lowag USA - Invited Researcher in the lab of Prod Robert C®rmen and

preserfem± "D€serihing some basic animal modes of n€uropsychiatri€ disorders. The
rielevance of the oxidaffire stress €trfus" 30 min presentation -]t?. 0/i

6.    Calm  Univerrtyr  qop  ScO UhiveFstty) -  "Current  nenropaychfatri€  disorders:  The
relevance of the oridaffive stress status- impHcation8 to health€are practice" -Faculty of
Niirstng -/I/'Tbe relevames of oridative stress in Denropsyshiatrfe disorders- r®€us on
Alcheimer's   diseases  ParkiBson's   disease,   anriety9   depression9   s€hiaephpeuta   and
antism''- Faculty  of Pbarrmaeyca/// ttThe r€levan€e  of oridative  stress  status in  some
nouropsychiatri€  disorders:  animal  models  and human patl€nts"-Faculty of S€ien€gr
20] 6.

7.    Aprn  2017  -  Professor  C®men  Roberty  Deparfuent  of Anatomy  and  CeH RIalogyg
Carver  Con€ge of M€diche,  University of lowag Iowa City IAg  United States  - 4§
minutes  presentation  in  the  Carver  CoHege  of Mediche  called  "Oridative  stress,
orytoctn and neuropsyshiatric disorders99®

05.06.2021 ¢iobica Alit Stedan


